






























































10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

H. O. Decision (cont'd) MUPL-16-5526
to schedule further meetings. She further stated that meetings would be scheduled only

if there was movement from the Board. The bargaining session concluded at that time.

JLMC Petition

On September 19, 2016, the Association filed a petition with the Joint Labor
Management Committee (JLMC), seeking to have the JLMC exert jurisdiction over the
parties’ successor contract negotiations. The DLR docketed the petition as Case No.
JLM-16-5505 and assigned a mediator to the matter, who subsequently met with the
parties. The Town’s Board met on September 21, 2016. Citing the pendency of the
JLMC petition, the Town did not contact the Association after the September 21, 2016
Board meeting to schedule another negotiating session. Instead, on October 6, 2016,
the Town filed the instant charge of prohibited practice in response to the events that
occurred during September 15, 2016 bargaining session.

On November 16, 2016, pursuant to Chapter 589 of the Acts of 1987, Section
4A(2)(c),'* the JLMC voted to exercise jurisdiction in Case No. JLM-16-5505.
Thereafter, the mediator scheduled another meeting with the parties on December 7,
2016. On September 19, 2017, an arbitration hearing took place on the matter, and the

arbitrator issued an award on January 9, 2018.15

14 Chapter 589 of the Acts of 1987, Section 4A(2)(c) states in pertinent part:

.. when either party or the parties acting jointly to a municipal police and
fire collective bargaining negotiations believe that the process of collective
bargaining has been exhausted the party or both parties shall petition first
the committee for the exercise of jurisdiction and for the determination of
the apparent exhaustion of the process of collective bargaining.

13| take administrative notice of the fact that the Association sent an email on May 15,
2018 to advise the DLR that the Town did not appeal the JLMC arbitration award to
court, and that, on May 14, 2018, the “Town Meeting voted last mght to appropriate
monies to fund the JLMC award.”
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H. O. Decision (cont'd) MUPL-16-5526
OPINION

The Issue in Dispute

The single-count Complaint alleges that the Association engaged in surface
bargaining by its conduct in response to the Town'’s proposal for twenty-four hour shifts
within a fifty-six hour work week, which included the filing of a JLMC petition two days
before the Town’s bargaining representatives were scheduled to speak with the Board
about whether it was willing to reconsider the Association’s proposals,’® in violation of
Section 10(b)(1).

The Association argues that the Complaint must be dismissed because the Town
did not establish that it committed a violation of the Law with respect to the position it
took regarding the Town'’s off the record proposal for a twenty-four hour shift within a
fifty-six hour work week, which included requesting assistance from the JLMC to
facilitate successor contract negotiations.'” The Association contends that, instead, the
record evidence demonstrates that the Association listened to, and considered, all
presentations and explanations of the Town’s fifty-six hour work week proposal, and
that the Association never refused to negotiate over this proposal.

The Association further posited that the entire course of Bargaining, including
over other proposals, reveals that the Association bargained in good faith during
successor contract negotiations. In addition, the Association contends that the Town

failed to bargain in good faith by failing to delegate adequate negotiating authority to its

16 The CERB determined in its June 16, 2017 ruling that the Association’s filing of the
JLMC petition, by itself, is not a violation of the Law.

7 The Association also argues that the duty to bargain in good faith does not apply to
off-the-record bargaining about topics that violate the ground rules.
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H. O. Decision (cont'd) MUPL-16-5526
bargaining representatives and tendering a proposal that it knew would antagonize the
Association, and that this conduct effectively eliminates or at l'east mitigates, any legal
claims made against the Association.’® Lastly, the Association asserts that the
Complaint is moot in light of the January 2018 JLMC arbitration award, and that DLR
should defer to that award because the DLR lacks authority to amend, vacate or reverse
the arbitrator's award.

Conversely, the Town argues that the Association failed and refused to bargain
in good faith by engaging in surface bargaining regarding the Town’s twenty-four hour
shift proposal, because it did not approach that proposal with an open mind or with any
reasonable effort to compromise. The Town asserts that if the Association harbored
concerns regarding the Town’s September 15 proposal on twenty-four hour shifts, then
it was obligated under the Law to present its concerns to the Town, afford the Town an

opportunity to respond, keep an open mind, and provide the Town with the opportunity

18 The Association also asserted that the Town waived its claim by inaction, laches,
failures to exhaust administrative remedies/preserve its claims, and estoppel. However,
as noted above, because | am dismissing the Complaint on different grounds, | need not
fully address these arguments in this decision.

19 | decline to reach the Association’s argument here because | have reached the
decision based on the merits of the Complaint.

In its post-hearing brief, the Association also raised the theories of waiver by inaction,
laches, failure to exhaust administrative remedies and estoppel to argue that the Town
lacked evidence to support allegations of unlawful conduct on the part of the
Association. The Association pointed to the fact that the Town did not oppose the
jurisdiction of the JLMC at any time, timely ask that the matter be stayed pending the
instant matter, DLR Case No. MUPL-16-5526, or object to the Association’s twenty-four
hour shift proposal throughout the pendency of the JLMC petition.

However, | agree with the Town that nothing in the Law requires the Town to take those
steps to obtain a determination on a Complaint that is otherwise properly before the
DLR. | decline to address the remainder of the Association’s arguments on these points
because | decide this case on different grounds.
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H. O. Decision (cont'd) MUPL-16-5526
to potentially address those concerns and/or provide the Association with a more
beneficial package that could improve the Association’s outlook of the proposal.
Instead, the Town contends, the Association vacted in bad faith when it pre-determined
that it would not accept the Town’s proposal under any circumstances by refusing to
provide the Town with dates for subsequent successor bargaining sessions as required
by the parties’ ground rules and prematurely filed the JLMC petition, which is
tantamount to declaring an impasse in negotiations, prior to learning the results of the‘
pending September 21 Board meeting.

Lastly, the Town argues that, because of the Association’s unlawful conduct, the
Town was never afforded the benefit of aséertaining the Association’s concerns with the
proposal, nor was it given the opportunity to explore the way in which it could modify its
proposal to address those concerns. Consequently, the Town argues, the fact that the
JLMC has issued an arbitration award relating to the petition filed does not excuse the
Association’s unlawful conduct, render the Complaint moot, or discourage the
Association from engaging in similar bargainjng behavior in the future.?° For these
reasons, the Town alleges that the Association’s conduct, taken as whole, reflects a
failure to bargain in good faith with Town in violation of Section 10(b)(2) and,
derivatively, Section 10(b)(1) of the Law. As a remedy, the Town requests that | issue
an order to the Association to cease and desist from bargaining in bad faith, post a
notice to that effect, and order the parties to return to the bargaining table to negotiate

the issue of twenty-four hour shifts notwithstanding the JLMC arbitration award.

20 With respect to the issue of twenty-four hour shifts, the arbitration panel “determined
that the Town shall adopt a twenty-four-hour shift schedule of twenty-four hours on,
forty-eight hours off, twenty-four hours on, and ninety-six hours off, with a repeated
eight-day cycle.” The arbitration panel also directed the parties “to make certain that this
shift change does not cause any other change in benefits.”
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H. O. Decision (cont'd) MUPL-16-5526

The Duty to Bargain in Good Faith

Section 6 of the Law requires a public employer and a union to meet at
reasonable times to negotiate in good faith over wages, hours, standards of productivity
and performance, and any other terms and conditions of employment, but does not

compel either party to agree to a proposal or to make a concession. School Committee

of Newton v. Labor Relations Commission, 388 Mass. 5§57, 562-563 (1983). “Good faith

implies an open and fair mind, as well as a sincere effort to reach a common ground.”
Id. at 572. Thus, the duty to bargain in good faith requires the parties to enter into
negotiations with an open mind and a sincere desire to reach an agreement, and to

make reasonable efforts to compromise their differences. Boston School Committee,

25 MLC 181, 187, MUP-9794 (May 20, 1999); Town of Hudson, 25 MLC 143, 147,

MUP-1714 (April 1, 1999) (citing Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 8 MLC 1499, SUP-

2508 (November 10, 1981)).
Except where the conduct in question is, on its face, a de facto refusal to bargain,
the test of a party’s good faith in negotiations involves an examination of the totality of

conduct. King Philip Regional School Committee, 2 MLC 1393, 1397, MUP-2125

(February 18, 1976). In examining the totality of the parties’ conduct, the CERB also

considers acts away from the bargaining table. Higher Education Coordinating Council,

25 MLC 69, 71, SUP-4087 (September 17, 1998) (citing King Phillip Regional School
Committee, 2 MLC at 1393). Acts away from the bargaining table that suggest bad faith
bargaining include unilateral changes in mandatory subjects of bargaining, efforts to
bypass the union, failure to designate an agent with sufficient bargaining authority,

delaying tactics and arbitrary scheduling of meetings. Regency Serv. Carts, Inc., 345

NLRB 671 (2005).
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H. O. Decision (cont'd) MUPL-16-5526

Surface Bargaining

A union’s obligation to bargain in good faith mirrors that of an employer's
obligation to bargaiﬁ in good faith and is not satisfied by mere surface bargaining.
Town of Saugus, 2 MLC 1480, 1484, MUP-591 (May 5, 1976). A party engages in
surface bargaining when an examination of the course of bargaining reveals various
elements of bad faith bargaining that, together, tend to show that the dilatory party did
not seriously try to reach a mutually satisfactory basis for agreement, but intended
merely to “shadow box to an impasse.” City of Marlborough, 34 MLC 72, 77, MUP-03-
3963 (January 9, 2008). In surface bargaining cases, the issue is whether a party’s
approach to bargaining demonstrated an unyielding rigidity during hegotiations that

rendered collective bargaining a futility. Prentice-Hall, Inc., 306 NLRB 31, 39 (1992).

See also Town of Braintree, 8 MLC 1193, 1197, MUPL-2363 (July 1, 1981) (finding a

lack of willingness to fully discuss proposals). “Collective bargaining is not simply an
occasion for purely formal meetings between management and labor, while each
maintains an attitude of take it or leave it; it presupposes a desire to reach ultimate

agreement, to enter into a collective bargaining contract.” NLRB v. Ins. Agents’ Int'l

Union, AFL-CIO, 361 U.S. 477, 485 (1960).

A determination that the Association engaged in surface bargaining does not rest
on any single element, but upon an evaluation of the entire course of the Association’s

bargaining conduct. See City of Marlborough, 34 MLC 72, 77, MUP-03-3963 (January 9,

2008). In analyzing the totality of conduct, proposals are considered “not to determine
their intrinsic worth but instead to determine whether in combination and in the manner

proposed they evidence an intent not to reach agreement.” Coastal Electric

Cooperative, 311 NLRB 1126, 1127 (1993). See also King Philip Regional School
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H. O. Decision (cont'd) MUPL-16-5526
Committee, 2 MLC at 1397 (finding that the relevant inquiry for the CERB is an
examination of conduct exhibited at the bargaining table and the nature of the
bargaining rather than the terms or merits of the parties’ proposals.)

A union’s bad faith bargaining can effectively obliterate the existence of a

situation in which the employer's good faith can be tested. Cont'l Nut Co., 195 NLRB

841, 845 (1972). If good faith “cannot be tested, its absence can hardly be found.”

Times Publ'g Co., 72 NLRB 676, 683 (1947). For instance, in NLRB v. Hi-Tech Cable

Corp., 128 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 1997), the court concluded that the union’s refusal to

discuss the employer's no-tobacco policy proposal obviated any bad faith violation

arising from the employers conduct. See also Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 8
MLC at 1511 (declining to find regressive bargaining after considering the union’s
refusal to respond to negotiation requests, insistence on‘ negotiating with a particular
individual, and reluctance to participate in fact-finding, in juxtaposition to the employer’s
attempts to set up meeting dates, willingness to continue negotiating, wish to get the
union back to the table, and cooperation with the mediator's request for a total contract
proposal).

Here, the evidentiary record does not support the Town’s contention that the
Association failed to enter negotiations regarding its policy proposals with an open and
fair mind. Instead, the evidence shows that, in an effort to secure an agreement with
the Town over its proposal for twenty-four hour shifts in a forty-two hour work week, the
Association made numerous concessions for the Town’s benefit and to make progress

in the negotiations.?! There is no credible evidence that the Association advanced its

21 As noted in the preceding section, the Association responded to nine of the Town’s
proposals and agreed to four of those nine proposals.
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H. O. Decision (cont'd) MUPL-16-5526
own twenty-four hour shift proposal as a finished product on a “take it or leave it” basis
or that its proposal could not be modified in any way during the course of bargaining. At
no time did the Association characterize the twenty-four hour shift proposal, or any of its
other proposals, as a final offer. Moreover, the Town’s claim that the Association would
not even consider its September 15 proposal is belied by the fact that the Association
offered substantive reasons for rejecting the Town'’s fifty-six hour work week proposal.
Second, as mentioned in the preceding paragraph, the evidentiary record does
not support the Town’s argument that the Association unlawfully failed to show a
willingness to consider compromises relating to the twenty-four hour shifts or any other
proposals. With respect to the entire course of bargaining between the parties, although
the Town did not offer the Association a comprehensive counterproposal, particularly on
the twenty-four hour shift issue, as noted above, the Association nonetheless addressed
the Town’s other proposals and concerns by making numerous concessions in its
written proposals while standing by its own proposals. Because Section 6 of the Law
does not compel either the Association or the Town to agree to a proposal or make a
concession, | find that the Association did not violate the Law on these grounds.

Refusal to Bargain by Failing to Provide Successor Contract Negotiation Dates
and Filing the JLMC Petition

The Town tendered its first proposal regarding the twenty-four hour shifts at the
seventh bargaining session and had not formally responded to the Association’s twenty-
four hour shift proposal prior to that session. By that time, the Association had
presented each of its proposals to the Town, explained its rationale, answered all
questions that had been advanced by the Town regarding its proposals, and provided

all other information requested by the Town with respect to it.
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H. O. Decision (cont'd) MUPL-16-5526

Although the Town alleges that the Association’s refusal to provide it with two
subsequent bargaining meeting dates as the September 15 bargaining session
concluded is unlawful, the evidence does not show that the Association refused to
bargain or that it ignored the Town’s request for dates. The fact that the Association told
the Town to contact it after the September 21 Board meeting to discuss future meetings
is indicative of a desire to continue bargaining at a later date. Although it is true that
Barrault also told the Town’s bargaining representatives that they should contact her “to
see if there was any reason to schedule future meetings,” and only then if there was
movement from the Board, | do not find that the Association’s conduct, which had the
effect of merely postponing negotiations to a later date, amounts to a refusal to listen to
the Town’s proposal on the fifty-six hour workweek.

The record reveals that the Association was frustrated by the Town’s bargaining
configuration and protocol for relaying information to the Board. Accordingly, | find that
the evidence supports the conclusion that the Association’s concern about the lack of
progress seven bargaining sessions into negotiations was not a frivolous one. First, it is
undisputed that negotiations ceased between May 26, 2016 and September 16, 2016. It
is also undisputed that the Town’s bargaining representatives needed to receive further
instruction from the Board concerning the Association’s “off-the-record” proposal, whiéh
played a substantial role in the ensuing bargaining hiatus. In addition, the Association’s
bargaining stance on the twenty-four hour shift issue was a cumulative response to its
perception that the Town had taken a similarly rigid stance in opposition to its proposal,
which is corroborated by evidence demonstrating that the Town knew that the Board

was unwilling to accept or consider the Association’s proposal for twenty-four hour shifts
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H. O. Decision (cont'd) MUPL-16-5526
and Healy's testimony that the Board had not been willing to implement twenty-four
shifts prior to September 2016.

Because the Board had been unwilling to consider the Association’s proposal on
the twenty-four hour shifts at the second and third bargaining sessions, the Town did
not present its counteroffer on the issue until September 16, nearly six months after the
Association had identified the issue as its top priority. Because six months is a
substantial amount of time, the Association perceived that additional delays in self-
directed negotiations would diminish the likelihood of executing a successor contract
and that third party assistance was necessary to resolve outstanding issues, and that
the petition for such assistance would obviate the need to provide additional dates
relating to self-directed negotiations. Furthermore, the parties’ ninth ground rule does
not affirmatively require the parties to schedule dates and times for two additional
meetings at the conclusion of each bargaining sessions, only that they shall “endeavor,” |
or attempt, to do so. Therefore, | find that the Association did not violate the Law by
failing to provide subsequent dates for bargaining at the September 15 bargaining
session.

The Town also contends that the Association’s September 19 filing of the JLMC
petition constituted a failure to bargain in good faith because it prevented the Town from
presenting further bargaining proposals. However, Chapter 589 of the Acts of 1987
permitted the Association to file at the JLMC because it indicated a belief that the
prdcess of collective bargaining had been exhausted. Although the Town may disagree
with the Association’s view of the state of negotiations, there is no evidence showing
that the Association’s belief was unreasonable or that it filed the petition in bad faith.

While it may have been more prudent for the Association to have waited for the Board's
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H. O. Decisioﬁ (cont'd) MUPL-16-5526
response to the Association’s counterproposal before filing the JLMC petition, the Town
presented no evidence to suggest that the Association’s conduct necessitates a
conclusion that it would have refused to listen to or consider any response proffered by
the Board as a result of the September 21 meeting.

As noted in the DLR investigator's dismissal order dated December 12, 20186,
the DLR assigned a mediator to matter once the JLMC voted to exercise jurisdiction
over the parties’ successor contract negotiations. Because mediation is a component of
the JLMC’s procedure, the Town and the Association had the opportunity to make
further bargaining proposals during that process. The difference here was that
negotiations were no longer self-directed by the parties, but facilitated by a DLR
mediator. Notwithstanding, nothing precluded the Town from making proposals on the
twenty-four hour shifts or working with the Association to come to mutual resolution over
the issues certified by the JLMC prior to the arbitration hearing that eventually took
place. Therefore, | find that the Association did not violate the Law by filing the
September 19 JLMC petition.

Totality of the Circumstances

When examining acts alleged to violate the statutory obligation to bargain in good
faith, the CERB looks to the totality of a respondent's conduct, and not merely to

isolated deeds. Harwich School Committee, 10 MLC 1364, 1367, MUP-5216 (January

25, 1984). Therefore, based on the totality of the Association’s conduct, including its
concessions to a number of the Town’s other proposals apart from the twenty-four hour
shift in a fifty-six hour work week, | do not find that the Association engaged in surface

bargaining about the twenty-four hour shift issue.
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H. O. Decision (cont'd) MUPL-16-5526

Further, the Law does not require parties to make concessions during bargaining
or to compromise strongly felt positions. City of Marlborough, 34 MLC at 77. Where a
party is determined to maintain a set position, such as the case is here, it must
approach the subject with an open mind by éllowing the other side to explain the
reasons for a proposal and by fully articulating its own reasons for rejecting the
proposal. Id. Here, the Town offered its first response to the Association’s twenty-four
hour shift proposal during the seventh negotiation session, which took place on
September 15, 2016. The Association offered a counterproposal on that same date, the
proposed terms of which included maintaining its own twenty-four hour shift proposal.

Barrault explained that the Association wanted the same schedule as its peers
located throughout the Commonwealth, and that, apart from Gloucester, no other
Massachusetts community had a fifty-six hour work week with three .groups of
firefighters. Thus, although the Town alleges fhat the Association merely provided a
brief and vague explanation, the Association’s rejection of the Town's proposal
nonetheless conveyed a clear, fundamental difference of opinion about the benefit of
the Town’s proposed work schedule, given that nearly all Massachusetts communities,
with the notable exceptidn of Gloucester, operate on a twenty-four hour shift on a forty-
two hour work week schedule.

In summary, | find that the Association engaged in good faith, hard bargaining

rather than surface bargaining. City of Marlborough, 34 MLC at 77. The Association’s

position regarding the twenty-four hour shift proposal was not so patently unreasonable
as to frustrate agreement, nor did it, or the JLMC petition, constitute an effort to stall
negotiations. Cf. Framingham School Committee, 4 MLC 1809, MUP-2428 (February

27, 1978) (finding that the employer engaged in delay tactics, and that the employer’s
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H. O. Decision (cont'd) MUPL-16-5526
proposal based on a long-abandoned position was predictably unacceptable). Further,
the Association did not refuse to meet indefinitely, fail to bring a decision maker, refuse
to discuss certain proposals, fail to respond to any Town proposals, or condition further
negotiations or an agreement upon acceptance of certain proposals as presented. It is
undisputed that the Association remained steadfast in its belief that the twenty-four hour
shift within a forty-two hour work week proposal represented the most beneficial work

schedule for its membership. However, the Town did not show that the Association

refused to discuss or listen to the Town’s proposal for a twenty-four hour shift within a

fifty-six hour work week.

Although the Association rejected the Town’s proposal on the fifty-six hour work
week almost immediately and in the same bargaining session in which it was proposed,
the record shows that negotiations did not immediately cease upon the Association’s
rejection of that proposal. Even though Barrault, as the Association’s official bargaining
representative, stated that there was “no condition on the planet” that would persuade it
to agree to a fifty-six hour work week, the fact that the Association verbally indicated to
the Town that it intended to make a counteroffer, and proceeded to make that
counteroffer during the same bargaining session, suggests that the Association
considered the proposal, but sought to continue discussions on the twenty-four hour
shift issue to achieve what it perceived to be a better result for its members. While the
Town may have been disappointed by the Association’s unwavering stance on the
matter of twenty-four hour shifts, the Law does not require parties to make concessions

during bargaining or to compromise strongly felt positions. See Town of Braintree, 8

MLC at 1197.
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For all of the reasons above, | do not find that the Town has satisfied its burden
to establish that the Association lacked the required intent to reach an agreement, and
was merely going through the motions of negotiating, or presented a take it or leave it
demeanor. Accordingly, | dismiss the Complaint.

CONCLUSION

Based on the record, and for the reasons stated above, | conclude that the
Association did not violate Section 10(b)(2), and, derivatively, Section 10(b)(1) of the
Law and dismiss the Complaint in its entirety.

SO ORDERED.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR RELATIONS

(e

ENNIFER MALDONADO,ONG, ESQ.,
HEARING OFFICER

APPEAL RIGHTS

The parties are advised of their right, pursuant to M.G.L. c. 150E, Section 11 and 456
CMR 13.19, to request a review of this decision by the Commonwealth Employment
Relations Board by filing a Notice of Appeal with the Executive Secretary of the
Department of Labor Relations not later than ten days after receiving notice of this
decision. If a Notice of Appeal is not filed within the ten days, this decision shall
become final and binding on the parties.
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